FFR-1 (c) 48 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (d) 48 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (e) 48 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (f) 48 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (g) 48 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (h) 48 Hz 4 % [-50 %; +50 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (i) 51.5 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (j) 51.5 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (k) 51.5 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (l) 51.5 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (m) 51.5 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

FFR-1 (n) 51.5 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] PHFD = 0.3 * Pn_BAT

Table 20. Parameters and scenario for FFR-0 & FFR-1 tests

The curve describing the control of this functionality is shown in Figure 27.

Figure 27. FFR control curve

Deliverable D4.5: Real operation evaluation results of WP4 demonstration

Page: 40 / 212

Where SH represents the value of FFR_Droop and Pmax is set at 1500 kW. With this

curve and the formula shown in Figure 27, it is possible to calculate the target values for

the programmed tests, as can be observed in Table 21.

  Δf FFR_Droop FFR_PmaxRange FFR_DeadBand ΔP_HFD (planned)

FFR-0 (a) - 1 Hz 0 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 0 kW

FFR-0 (b) 1.5 Hz 0 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 0 kW

FFR-1 (a) - 1 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 562.5 kW

FFR-1 (b) - 2 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 1500 kW*

FFR-1 (c) - 2 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 1312.5 kW

FFR-1 (d) - 2 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] 437.5 kW

FFR-1 (e) - 2 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] 1500 kW*

FFR-1 (f) - 2 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] 1477.5 kW

FFR-1 (g) - 2 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] 492.5 kW

FFR-1 (h) - 2 Hz 4 % [-50 %; +50 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] 738.75 kW

FFR-1 (i) 1.5 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] - 1500 kW*

FFR-1 (j) 1.5 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] - 937.5 kW

FFR-1 (k) 1.5 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,25 Hz; +0,25 Hz] - 312.5 kW

FFR-1 (l) 1.5 Hz 1 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] - 1500 kW*

FFR-1 (m) 1.5 Hz 4 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] - 1102.5 kW

FFR-1 (n) 1.5 Hz 12 % [-100 %; +100 %] [-0,03 Hz; +0,03 Hz] - 367.5 kW

Table 21. Values for FFR-0 & FFR-1 tests

*: Saturated performance due to parameter Pmax

Graph Results for FFR-0 & FFR-1 tests

The results of the different test performed to validate the Fast Frequency Response

control are presented in Annex 7.1.5.

The figures show:

 FR-0(a) and FFR-0(b): Evaluation of the performance of the equipment when the

FFR functionality is disabled. The profiles representing negative and positive

frequency deviations (a and b), have been evaluated in a single test.

 The rest figures show the results of the tests performed to validate the

performance of the FFR control (FFR-1). Disturbances with different values of